
In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit

Nos. 09-1494, 09-1606 (consolidated)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**MICKEY LONIELLO and
NATHANIEL AGUILAR,**

Defendants-Appellees.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WALTER THORNTON,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
Nos. 07 CR 336, 05 CR 813 — James B. Zagel, *Judge.***

REPLY BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Illinois
219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-5300

EDMOND E. CHANG
Assistant United States Attorney
Appellate Chief, Criminal Division

STUART D. FULLERTON
Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The District Court Erred In Dismissing The § 2113(a), ¶ 2 Counts
 On Double Jeopardy Grounds 1

 A. Defendants’ Arguments Based On The Text Of The Statute ... 1

 B. Defendants’ Arguments From The Legislative History 6

 C. Defendants’ Reliance on *Prince* 7

 D. The Two Paragraphs of § 2113(a) Meet The Blockburger
 Test 9

 E. The Rule Of Lenity Does Not Apply Here 12

 F. The Unlawful Entry Charges Are Not Barred By Issue
 Preclusion 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	14
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	9, 11
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	13
<i>Ginyard v. United States</i> , 816 A.2d 21 (D.C. App. 2003)	5
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	12
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	12
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 730 A.2d 145 (D.C. App. 1999)	5
<i>Prince v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 328 (1957)	1,7-9
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 457 U.S. 54 (1978)	1
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bailin</i> , 977 F.2d 270 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Dennison</i> , 730 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1984)	3, 4, 7, 11
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	4
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	8
<i>United States v. Drake</i> , 250 F.2d 216 (7th Cir. 1957)	9
<i>United States v. Kimbrough</i> , 69 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 1995)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Leather</i> , 271 F.2d 80 (7th Cir. 1959)	9
<i>United States v. Marbella</i> , 73 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1996)	1, 3

<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 164 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Munoz-Romo</i> , 989 F.2d 757 (5th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 108 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S.482 (1997)	13
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 519 F.2d 13 (7th Cir. 1975)	9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 474(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 659	10
18 U.S.C. § 1955(b)(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)	14
